Wisconsin law.
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AN ACT torepeal202.02 (5), 202.02 (6) (d), 202.025 (title), 202.025 (1) (title), 202.025 (2) and (3) (title), 202.025

(3) (b), 202.03 (title), 202.035 (title), (1) and (2) (intro.), 202.04 (title), 202.05, 202.055 (title), 202.06 (1) (title),
202.095(title), 202.12 (1) (b) land 2., 202.12 (1) (c) and (d), 202.12 (2), 202.12 (3) (a) 1., 2., 3. and 4., 202.12 (3)
(am),202.12 (3) (c), 202.12 (4), 202.13 (1) (b) 1., 202.13 (1) (c) and (d), 202.14 (1) (b) 1., 202.14 (1) (c) and (d),
202.14(3) (a), (b),(c), (d), (e) and (f), 202.14 (4) (b), (c) and (d), 202.14 (5) (title), 202.155 (3) (intro.), 202.155 (3)
(b), 202.22 (2) (a), (b), (c), (d) and (e), 202.22 (4) (c), 202.22 (7) (a), 202.22 (8) and 202.26 (1)tarerf@mber
202.02(1), 202.02 (2), 202.055 (2), 202.06 (1), 202.07 (1), 202.07 (2), 202.07 (4), 202.09, 202.(&5%nd
202.155(3) (c);to renumber and amend02.02 (title), 202.02 (3), 202.02 (4), 202.02 (6) (a), 202.02 (6) (b), 202.02
(6) (c), 202.02 (6) (e), 202.02 (7), 202.025 (@), 202.025 (1) (b), 202.025 (3) (a) 1., 202.025 (3) (a) 2., 202.03,
202.035(2) (a), 202.035 (2) (b), 202.04, 202.055 @02.055 (3), 202.06 (2), 202.07 (3), 202.08, 202.095, 202.12

(1) (b) 3., 202.12 (3) (a) (intro.), 202.12 (8), 202.13 (1) (b) 3., 202.14 (1) (b) 3., 202.14 (3) (intro.), 202.14 (5), 202.155
(title), 202.155 (1) (intro.), 202.155 (1) (a), 202.155 (1) (b), 202.155 (2), 202.155 (3) (a) and 202 ttbEof#oli
date,renumber and amen@02.26 (intro.) and (2}p amend202.06 (3), 2021 (5) (intro.), 202.1 (7) (d), 202.1
(10),202.12 (1) (title), 202.12 (1) (b) 2g., 202.12 (1) (b) 202.12 (3) (title), 202.12 (3) (b), 202.12 (3) (bm), 202.12

(5) (@) 3., 202.12 (5) (b), 202.13 (1) (b) 2., 202.13 (2), 202.13 (4) (a), 202.14 (1) (b) 2., 202.14 (2), 202.14 (4) (a),
202.14(7), 202.16 (1) (intro.), 202.16 (1) (g), 202.17 (1), 202.17 (4) (a), 20R)1B), 202.21 (1), 202.22 (2) (intro.),
202.22(4) (title), (a) and (b), 202.22 (5) (a), 202.22 (5) (d), 202.22 (6), 202.22 (7) (b), 202.22 (7) (c), 202.22 (9) (am),
202.23(1) and 202.23 (2}p repeal and recreat202.07 (title), 202.12 (1) (b) (intro.), 202.12 (7), 202.13 (1) (b)
(intro.) and 202.14 (1) (b) (intro.); and create202.01 (1m), 202.021 (title), (1) (title) and (a), (2) (title), (bn), (c)
and(d), (3) (title) and (c) and (4) (title) and (a) (intro.), 1. and 4., 202.031 (5) (a) and (6), 202.06 (2) (d), (f) and (g),
202.12(1) (e), 202.12 (3) (d), 202.12 (5) (a) 9., 202.12 (6m) (a) 3., 202.12 (6m) (d), 202.12 (8) (b) and (c), 202.13
(1) (e), 202.13 (2m), 202.13 (4) (d), 202.14 (1) (e), 202.14 (2m), 202.14 (4) (e), 2. L4lEY, (a), (c), (d) and

(f), 202.16 (1)Xh), (i), (), (k) and (L), 202.22 (3) and 227.01 (13) (yx) of the statuetating to: registration and
otherrequirements for charitablegamizations, professionflnd-raisers, fund-raising counsel, and professional
employerorganizations and modifying rules promulgated by the Department of Financial Institutions.

The people of the state of Mfonsin, represented in 202.01(1m) “Application” includes an application
senateand assemblydo enact as follows: for initial registration and an application for renewal of
aregistration.
SecTioN 1. 202.01 (1m) othe statutes is created to SecTioN 2. 202.02 (title) of the statutes is renum
read: bered202.031 (title) and amended to read:

* Section 9911, WIsconsINSTATUTES: Effective date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over thegy
partialveto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it taflees siiall take ééct on the day after its date of publication.”
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202.031(title) General duties-and-powers

SectioN 3. 202.02 (1) of the statutes is renumbered
202.07(2m).

SecTioN 4. 202.02 (2) of the statutes is renumbered
202.031(1).

SecTioN 5. 202.02 (3) of the statutes is renumbered
202.031(2), and 202.031 (2) (b), as renumbered, is
amendedo read:

202.031(2) (b) Post a notice in a conspicuous place
in theregistrants ofiice or place of business, or on the
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or misdemeanor anywhere shall sendotice of the con
viction by 1st class mail to the department within 48
hoursafter the entry of the judgment of conviction.
SecTioN 10. 202.02(6) (c) of the statutes is renam
bered202.07 (1m) (b) and amended to read:
202.07(1m) (b) The department may investigate
whetheran-applicant-oaregistrant, or an fi€er, direc
tor, trustee, or member of a registrams beerchaged
with or convicted of a crime._In conducting this inves
tigation,the department may require a personfbom

registrant’sinternetsite, describing the procedures for
filing a complaint against the registrant.

SecTioN 6. 202.02 (4) of the statutes is renumbered
202.021(1) (b) and amended to read:

202.021(1) (b) 1. The department shall require each
applicantto provide hisor her social security number
with the applicans applicatiodfor-aregistration-orregis
trationrenewa] or, if the applicant is not amdividual,
the departmenghall require the applicant to provide its
federalemployer identification number

2. If an applicants an individual who does not have
a social security numbgthe applicanshall submit a

thedepartment conducts an investigation to provide any
informationthat is necessary for the investigation.
SecTion 11. 202.02 (6) (d) of the statutes is repealed.
SecTioN 12. 202.02(6) (e) of the statutes is renum
bered202.021 (2) (b) and amended to read:
202.021(2) (b) -Thelf an oficer, director or member
of an applicant has been convicted or has an arrest-or con
viction record, thedepartment-shathaychage an appli
cantthe fees, costs, or other expenses the department
incursfor conducting an investigation under thighsee
tion.
SecTioN 13. 202.02 (7) of the statutes is renumbered

statemento the department made or subscribed under 202.021(1) (c) and amended to read:

oaththat the applicant does not have a social security

number. The department of children and families shall
prescribehe form of the statemenA registration issued

202.021(1) (c) The department may require the elec

tronic submission of an applicatidier—registration-or
registrationrenewalor any other document or informa

in reliance upon a false statement submitted under thistion that maybe submitted to the department under this

paragraplsubdivisionis invalid.

chapter.

3. The department may not disclose a social security ~ Section 14. 202.021 (title), (1) (title) and (a}2)

numberobtained under-pafa) subd. 1.to any person
exceptthe department of children and families to admin
isters. 49.22, the department of revenue to request certifi
cationsunder s. 73.0301 and adminisstaite taxes, and
the department of workforce development to request cer
tificationsunder s. 108.227.

SecTioN 7. 202.02 (5) of the statutes is repealed.

SecTionN 8. 202.02 (6) (a) of the statutes is rerum
bered202.021 (2) (a) and amended to read:

202.021(2) (a) The department may condumt
investigationof the applicant, including thapplicants
members, dfcers, trustees, and directots,determine
whetherantheapplicant satisfies-arall of the-eligibility
requirementsspecified forthe registration,—including
whetherthe-applicant does-not-havé@he investigation
mayinclude determining whether any of the applicant’
membersopfficers, trustees, or directors has arrest or
convictionrecord. In conducting an investigation under

(title), (bn), (c)and (d), (3) (title) and (c) and (4) (title)
and(a) (intro.), 1. and 4. of the statutes are createeki:

202.021 (title) Registration. (1)(title) AppPLICA-
TIONS FORREGISTRATION (@) Applicants for registration
underthis chapteshall apply to the department, on forms
andin the manner prescribdxy the department. Forms
prescribedby the department undthis paragraph may
containany content or requirement that the department,
in its discretion, determines necessangd these forms
may be modified or updated as necessary by the depart
ment to carry out the purposes of this chapter

(2) (title) CoMPLETION OF REGISTRATIONPROCESS

(bn) Subject to ss.11.321, 11.322, and 11.335the
departmeninay deny or limit the registration of an appli
cantor registrant that has a mempbefficer, trustee, or
directorwho has been convicted of a felony or misde
meanor.

(c) Exceptas provided in sub. (4), the department

this paragraph, the department may require an applicantshall, after its review ofin application, issue a certificate

to provide any information that is necessary for the inves

tigation,except-that,for-aimvestigation-of-an-arrest or
convictionrecord,-the department shall comply with the
requirementsinder-par(d).

SecTioN 9. 202.02 (6) (b) of the statutes is renrum
bered202.031 (3) and amended to read:

202.031(3) A registrant, or a registrantoficer,
director.trustee, or membgrho is convicted of a felony

of registration to the applicant.

(d) A registration issued under this chapter is not
assignabler transferable.

(3) (title) RENEWAL OF REGISTRATION

(c) 1. Aregistrant may apply to renew its registration
by submitting to the department an application, fees, and
any financial statement required by s. 202.22. ther
renewalapplication to be timelythe renewal fee and
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applicationmust be received by the departmentaon
beforethe registratiors expiration date.

_3_

2015Wisconsin Act 163
an the applicant-forregistration-or-registration-renewal

hasfailed to comply with any applicable requirement for

2. Subject to subd. 4., a registrant whose renewal feethe issuance orenewal-or-thapf registration.

andcompleted application are not received by the depart

menton or before the registratianéxpiration date, but

3. The department determines ttia deniabf-anthe

applicationforregistration-or registration-renevishec

arereceived within 60 days after the expiration date, must essaryto protecthe public health, safgtgr welfare,the

pay the late fee determined by tHepartment under s.
202.041.

3. A registrantwhose renewal fee and completed
applicationarenot received by the department within 60
daysafter the expiration date of the registration must sub
mit an application for a new registration.

4. After the expirationdate, a registrant that is
requiredto renew its registration mayot continue to
conductthe activity for which theegistration is required
unlessthe registrang certificate has been renewed by the
departmenbr the registrant has paid trenewal fee and

departmenmay summarihdeny the applicationforreg
istrationorregistrationrenewal

SecTion 21. 202.025 (3) (a) 2. of the statutes is
renumbere@02.021 (4) (b) and amended to read:

202.021(4) (b) If the department denies an applica
tion for-registrationorregistration renewalnder-subd.
par.(a) 1., 2., 3., or 4.the department shall provide the
applicantwith a notice of denial that statdee facts or
conductgiving rise to the denial and states that the appli
cantmay within 30 days after the date stated on the notice
of denial, file a written request with the department for

filed a completed renewal application on or before the the department to review the denial at a hearing.

registration’sexpiration date.

(4) (title) DENIAL OF APPLICATION. (@)(intro.) The
departmentnay not issue or renesvregistration under
this chapter if any of the following applies:

1. The applicant has failed to submit a complete
applicationto the department. Befodenying an incom
pleteapplication, the department shall notify the appli
cant of any deficiencies in trapplicationand give the
applicanta reasonable amount of time to resolve the defi
ciencies.

4. The department is not satisfied that the applicant

or registrant will comply with this chapter and any rules
promulgatecunder this chapter

SectioNn 15. 202.025 (title) of the statutes is
repealed.

SecTioN 16. 202.025 (1) (title) of the statutes is
repealed.

SecTioN 17. 202.025 (1) (a) of thetatutes is renum
bered202.021 (3) (a) and amended to read:

202.021(3) (a) The department shall give a notice of
renewalto eachregistrant at least 30 days before the
renewalexpirationdate of the registrationThe depart
mentmay give that notice by electronic transmission.

SecTioN 18. 202.025 (1) (b) of thetatutes is renum
bered202.021 (3) (b) and amended to read:

202.021(3) (b) Failure to receive a notice of renewal

is not a defense in any disciplinary proceeding against a

registranir in anyproceeding against a former registrant
for practicing without a registration. Failure to receive a
notice of renewal does not relieve a registrant fri@
obligationto pay gpenalty for late renewal undersub. (2)
par. (c).

SecTioN 19. 202.025 (2) and (3) (titledf the statutes
arerepealed.

SecTioN 20. 202.025 (3) (a) 1. of the statutes is
renumbere®02.021 (4) (a) 2. and amended to read:

202.021(4) (a) 2. -Notwithstanding-ss.-—202.12 to
202.14and202.23, if thelThedepartment determines that

SecTioN 22. 202.025 (3) (b) of the statutes is
repealed.

SecTion 23. 202.03 (title) of the statutesrispealed.

SecTioN 24. 202.03 of the statutes is renumbered
202.021(4) (a) 5. and amended to read:

202. 021(4) (@) 5. N@W%hstandmgssﬁzouz to

ﬁeniepawwmpeg%m%%mreg%amwal
orrevoke-aregistration, the Thedepartment of revenue
certifieshas certifiedinder s. 73.0301 that the applicant
orregistrantis liable for delinquent taxes-or-if thAn
applicantwhose application is denied under this subdivi
sion for delinguent taxes is entitled to a notice under s.
73.0301(2) (b)1. b. and hearing under s. 73.0301 (5) (a)
butis not entitled to any other notice or hearing under this
section.

6. Thedepartment of workforce development-certi
fies has certifiedunder s. 108.227 that the applicant or
registrantis liable for delinquent unemployment insur
ancecontributions. _An applicant whose application is
deniedunder this subdivision for delinguent unemploy
mentinsurance contributions is entitled to a notice under
5.108.227 (2) (b) 1. b. and hearing under s. 108.227 (5)
(a) but isnot entitled to any other notice or hearing under
this section.

SecTioN 25.202.031 (5) (a) and (6) of the statutes are
createdo read:

202.031(5) (&) Applicants andegistrants shall keep
currentand accurate all material informatioantained
in the application or on fileith the department. Material
informationincludes namemailing address, electronic
mail address, and trade names.

(6) Before using any trade name in this state, the reg
istrantshall inform the department in writing that tlegt
istrantintends to use the trade name. Unless the registrant
is informed by the departmewnithin 30 days of submis
sionof the trade name to the department that it may not
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tradename.

SecTioN 26. 202.035(title), (1) and (2) (intro.) of the
statutesare repealed.

SecTioN 27. 202.035 (2) (a) of thetatutes is renum
bered202.06 (2) (e) and amended to read:

202.06(2) (e) Restrictlimit,The department shall

_4_
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202.055 (title) of the statutes is
repealed.

SecTioN 33. 202.055 (1) of the statutes is renrum
bered202.031 (5) (b) and amended to read:

202.031(5) (b) -Anapplicant-orregistrant that- under
goesa-change-of name-or-address-shall-notify the depart
ment-of the applicans-orregistrant-—new name-or

restrictor suspend a registration,-or-deny-an-application addresd\otification of any change to material informa

for-an-initial registrationif the registrant,-applicant,-or a
controllingperson-of the registrant or applicant-is-delin

quentin-paying-support-ois an individual whdails to
comply, after appropriate notice, with a subpoena or war

rantissued by the department of childiamd families or

tion shall be made to the departmeiithin 30 days after
the change and shall be madevriting or in accordance
with other notification procedures approved by the
department.

SecTioNn 34. 202.055 (2) of the statutes is renum

a county child support agency under s. 59.53 (5) and bered202.07 (3m).

relatedto child support or paternity proceedings-that is
issuedby-thedepartment-of children-and-families-or a
countychild-support-agency-under-s.-59.53dbyho is

delinquentin making court—ordered payments of child or

SecTioN 35. 202.055 (3) of the statutes is renum
bered202.031 (5) (c) and amended to read:

202.031(5) (c) Any person who fails to comply with
sub.{1) pat (b) shall be subject to a forfeituoé $50 for

family support, maintenance, birth expenses, medical eachviolation

expensesor other expenses related to the support of a

SecTioN 36. 202.06 (1) (title) of the statutes is

child or former spouse, as provided in a memorandum of repealed.

understandingnterednto under s. 49.857. An indiwid

SecTioN 37.202.06 (1) of the statutes is renumbered

ual whose registration is restricted or suspended under202.07(1m) (a).

this paragraph is entitled to a notice and hearing only as

SecTion 38. 202.06 (2) of the statutes is renumbered

providedin a memorandum of understanding entered 202.06(2) (c), and 202.06 (2) (c) 1., as renumbered, is

into under s. 49.857
SecTioN 28. 202.035 (2) (b) of thetatutes is renum
bered202.021 (4) (a) 7. and amended to read:

202.021(4) (a) 7. -Deny-an-application-for registra

amendedo read:
202.06(2) (c) 1. Made a material misrepresentation

or false statement in an application-for registratioregr
istrationrenewalor in any otheinformation submitted to

tien#enewaLMt&reg&ranLeL&eemremnngersen@f the thedepartment or in a report under s. 108.067.

®he apphi
cantis an individual whdails to comply after appropri

ate notice, with a subpoena or warrant issued by the

departmenbf children and families oa county child
supportagency under s. 59.53 (5) amdhted to childup
portor paternityproceedings-thatis-issued-by-the-depart
mentof children-and-familiesr-a-county child-support
agencyunders.-59.53(5%)r who is delinguent in making

court—orderedpaymentsof child or family support,

SecTioN 39. 202.06 (2) (d), (f) and (g)f the statutes
arecreated to read:

202.06(2) (d) Subject to s<l11.321, 11.322, and
111.335,the department may reprimand a registrant or
deny,limit, suspend, revoke, restrict, refuse to reraw
otherwisewithhold a registration if the department finds
thatthe registrant has a mempeficer, trustee, or direc
tor who has been convicted a felony or misdemeanor

(f) The department shall revoke a registration if the

maintenancehirth expenses, medical expenses, or other departmenbf revenue certifies under s. 73.0301 that the

expensegelated to the support of a child or former

registrantis liable for delinquentaxes. A registrant

spouseas provided in a memorandum of understanding whoseregistration is revoked under this paragrémh
enterednto under s. 49.857. An applicant whose license delinquenttaxes is entitled to a notice undei78.0301

is not issued or reneweadhder this subdivision for delin

quentpayments is entitled to a notice and hearing under

5.49.857 but is nogntitled to any other notice or hearing
underthis section

SECTION 29. 202.04 (title) of the statutesrispealed.

SecTion 30. 202.04 of the statutes is renumbered
202.031(4) and amended to read:

202.031(4) A registrant may voluntarily surrender
his-er, her or itsregistration. The department may refuse
to accept that surrender if a complaint bagn filed or

(2) (b) 1. b. and a hearing under s. 73.0301 (5) (a).

(g) The department shall revoke a registration if the
departmenbf workforce development certifies under s.
108.227that the registrant is liable for delinquent urem
ploymentinsurance contributions. A registrant whose
registrationis revoked under this paragraph for delin
quentunemployment insurance contributionergitled
to a notice under s. 108.227 (2) (b) 1. b. and a hearing
unders. 108.227 (5) (a).

SecTioN 40. 202.06 (3) of the statutes is amentizd

adisciplinary proceeding has been commenced againstread:

theregistrant.
SecTioN 31. 202.05 of the statutes is repealed.

202.06(3) ForreITURE In addition to or in lieu of a
reprimandor a denial, limitation, suspension, revocation,
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restriction,nonrenewal, or other withholding of a regis
tration under sub. (2) (¢)the department may assess
againstan applicant, registrant, eontrolling person a
forfeiture of not more than $1,000 for each violation.

SecTioN 41. 202.07 (title) of thestatutes is repealed
andrecreated to read:

202.07 (title) General powers of the department.

SecTioN 42. 202.07 (1) of the statutes is renumbered
202.07(5m) (a).

SecTioN 43. 202.07 (2) of the statutes is renumbered
202.07(5m) (b).

SecTION 44. 202.07 (3) of the statutes is renumbered
202.07(5m) (c), and 202.07 (5m) (c) 1., maumbered,
is amended to read:

202.07(5m) (c) 1. An administrative warning does
not constitute an adjudicatiarf guilt or the imposition
of disciplineand, except as provided-inpés) subd. 2.

may not be used as evidence that the registrant is guilty

of the alleged misconduct.

SecTioN 45. 202.07 (4) of the statutes is renumbered
202.07(5m) (d).

SecTioN 46. 202.08 of the statutes is renumbered

_5_
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kind or value, except foodised clothingpr usechouse
hold goods, to a charitabeganization or for a charitable
purpose. “Contribution” does not include income from
any of the following:

SecTion 51.202.1 (7) (d)of the statutes is amended
to read:

202.11(7) (d) A bona fide employee of-a-person-who
employsanotherperson-to-solicit-in-this-stgieofes
sionalfund-raiser that is registered under this chapter

SecTion 52. 202.1 (10) of the statutes is amended
toread:

202.11(10) “Unpaid solicitor” means a person who
solicitsin this state and who is not a professional fund-
raiser and is not a bona fide employee of a professional
fund-raisethat is registered under this chapter

Section 53. 202.12 (1) (title) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

202.12(1) (title) -ANNUAL-REGISTRATION REGISTRA-
TION REQUIREMENT.

SecTioN 54. 202.12 (1) (b) (intro.) of the statutes is
repealed and recreated to read:

202.12(1) (b) (intro.) Applicantsfor a charitable

202.041,and 202.041 (2), as renumbered, is amended toorganizatiorregistration shall apply to the department, in

read:

202.041(2) Before the department makes any fee
adjustmentunder sub. (1)the department shall send a
notification of the proposed fee adjustments to the
cochairpersonef thejoint committee on finance. If the
cochairpersonsf the committee do naiotify the secre
tary of financial institutions within 14 working days after
the dateof the departmerd’notification that the commit
teehas scheduled a meetifay the purpose of reviewing
the proposed fee adjustmentise fee adjustments may be
madeas proposed. The department shall notify regis
trantsof the fee adjustments by posting the fee adjust
mentson the departmestinternet siteand in registration
renewal notices sento afected registrants under s.
202.025(1) 202.021 (3Ya). If, within 14 working days
after the dateof the departmerd’ notification, the
cochairpersonsf the committee notifyhe secretary of
financialinstitutions thathe committee has scheduled a

theform and manner prescribéeg the department. Each
applicationthat is not a renewal application shall be
accompaniedby any information required by the depart
ment,including all of the following:

SecTioN 55. 202.12 (1)(b) 1. and 2. of the statutes
arerepealed.

SecTion 56. 202.12 (1) (b) 2g. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

202.12(1) (b) 2g. -Submits-to-the department an
annualA reviewedfinancial-reporstatementor the most
recentlycompleted fiscal year of the charitablgamiza-
tion, if the charitable @anization received contributions
in excess of-$5;,008300,000, subject to adjustment
undersub. (8),but not more than-$100,008600,000,
subjectto adjustment undesub. (8),during its most
recentlycompleted fiscal yearThe statement shalle
preparedn accordance with generally accepted account
ing principles and include eview of the financial state

meetingfor the purpose of reviewing the proposed fee mentby an independent certified public accountant.

adjustmentsthe fee adjustments may be made only upon

approvalof the committee.

SecTioN 47. 202.09 of the statutes is renumbered
202.051.

SecTioN 48. 202.095 (title) of the statutes is
repealed.

SecTioN 49. 202.095 of the statutes is renumbered
202.07(4m) and amended to read:

202.07(4m) The department-shathay promulgate
rulesto implement this chapter

SectioN 50. 202.1 (5) (intro.) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

202.11(5) (intro.) “Contribution” means a grant or
pledge of moneycredit, propertyor other thing of any

SecTion 57. 202.12 (1) (b) 2rof the statutes is
amendedo read:

202.12(1) (b) 2r Submits-to-the-department An
auditedfinancial statement for the most recenttym
pletedfiscal year of the charitable ganization, if the
charitableorganization receivedontributions in excess
of $100;0006500,000subject to adjustment under sub.
(8), duringits most recently completed fiscal yedrhe
statemenshall beprepared in accordance with generally
acceptedhccounting principles and include the opinion
of an independent certified public accountanttbe
financial statement.

SecTioN 58.202.12 (1) (b) 3. of thstatutes is renum
bered202.12 (1) (b) 1m. and amended to read:
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202.12(1) (b) 1m. -Pays-to-the department e

registrationfee determined by the department under s.
202.08202.041

SecTioN 59. 202.12 (1) (c) and (d) of the statutes are
repealed.

SecTioN 60. 202.12 (1) (epf the statutes is created
to read:

202.12(1) (e) All charitable oganization registra
tionsexpire on July 31 of each year

SecTioN 61. 202.12 (2) of the statutes is repealed.

SecTioN 62. 202.12 (3) (title) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

202.12(3) (title) ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT:AUDIT
REQUIREMENT

SecTioN 63. 202.12 (3) (a) (intro.) of the statutes is
renumbered 202.12 (3) (a) and amended to read:

202.12(3) (a) -Exceptaprovided-inpars—{am)—(b),
and(bm);-and-in-rules promulgated-under sub.- (87 a
charitable organization-thatreceived—contributions in
exces®f $5,000-during-its-mostrecently-complefisd
cal-year reqgistered under sub. (Ehall file with the
departmenan annuafinancialreport for the charitable
organization’amost recenthcompleted fiscal yearThe
departmentshall prescribe the form of the report and
shall prescribe standards for its completion. @heual
financialreport shall be filed within 12 months after the
endof that fiscal year-and-shall-include-all-of the follow
ing..

SecTION 64.202.12 (3) (a) 1., 2., 3. and 4. of thestat
utesare repealed.

SecTioN 65. 202.12 (3)(am) of the statutes is
repealed.

SecTION 66. 202.12 (3) (b) of the statutes is amended
to read:

202.12(3) (b) Except-as-provided-in-rulespromul
gatedunder-sub.(8)n addition to the annual report

required under par (a), if a charitable aganization
receivedcontributions in excess of $400,0$500,000,
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sub.(8), during its most recently completed fiscal year
the charitable aganization shall file with thdepartment,
inlieu-of areport-underpaa), a financial statement for
the charitable aganizations most recentl}completed
fiscal year prepared in accordance with generally
acceptedaccounting principles, and @eview of the
financial statement by aimdependent certified public
accountant.The financial statement shak filed within
-6- 12 months after the end of that fiscal year

SecTioN 68.202.12 (3) (c) of the statutes is repealed.

SecTioN 69. 202.12 (3) (d)f the statutes is created
toread:

202.12(3) (d) A charitable ayanization may apply
to the department for a waiver of the requirement set forth
in par (b) or (bm). Thawaiver application shall be in
writing, be received by the department within 90 days
after the charitable aganizations fiscal year—end, and
includedocumentation to support all of the following:

1. The charitabl®@rganizations contributions were,
duringeach of the past 3 fiscal yedess than $100,000,
subjectto adjustment under sub. (8).

2. During the fiscal year for which the waiver is being
requestedthe charitable ganizationreceived one or
more contributions from one contributor that exceeded
$200,000,subject to adjustment under sub. (8), if the
charitableorganization is applying for a waiver of the
requiremenset forth in par(bm), or exceeded $400,000,
subjectto adjustment under sub. (8), if the charitable
organizatioris applying fora waiver of the requirement
setforth in par (b).

SecTioN 70. 202.12 (4) of the statutes is repealed.

SecTion 71. 202.12 (5) (a) 3. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

202.12(5) (a) 3. Except as provided in pébp) and
in—rulespromulgated-under-sub.,(8)charitable @a-
nizationthat does not intend to raisereceive contribu
tionsin excess of $5,00825,000, subject to adjustment
undersub. (8)during afiscal yearif all of its functions,

subjectto adjustment undesub. (8),during its most
recentlycompletedfiscal yeaythe charitable ganiza-
tion shall file with the departmenin-lieu-of-areport
underpar(a),an audited financial statement for the ehar
itable oganization'smost recently completed fiscal year
preparedn accordance with generally accepted account
ing principles,and the opinion of an independent certi
fied public accountant on the financial statement. The
auditedfinancial statement shatle filed within—6 12
monthsafter the end of that fiscal year

SecTioNn 67. 202.12 (3) (bm) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

202.12(3) (bm) -Except-as-provided-in-rules-promul
gatedunder-sub.(8)n addition to the annual report

required under_par (a), if a charitable aganization
receivedcontributions in excess ef$200,08800,000,
subjectto adjustment under sub. (&)t-lessnot more
than $400,000$500.000, subject to adjustment under

including solicitation, are performed by persons who are
unpaidfor their services and if no part of its assets or
incomeinures to the benefit of, @ paid to, any dicer

or member of the charitableganization.

SecTIoN 72.202.12 (5) (a) 9. of thetatutes is created
toread:

202.12(5) (a)9. Any corporation established by an
actof the United States Congress that is required by fed
eral law to submit to Congress annual reports, fully
auditedby the United States DepartmerfitDefense, of
its activities including itemized accoura$ all receipts
andexpenditures.

SecTioN 73.202.12 (5) (b) of the statutes is amended
toread:

202.12(5) (b) -Except-asprovided-inrulespromul
gatedunder-sub(8).if If a charitable @anization would

otherwisebe exempt under pafa) 3., but it raisesr
receivesmore than-$5,00825,000, subiect to adjust
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mentunder sub. (8)in contributions, it shall, within 30
days after the date on which its contributions exceed
$5,000this amountregister as required under sub. (1).

SecTioN 74. 202.12(6m) (a) 3. of the statutes is
createdo read:

202.12(6m) (a) 3. That the contribution is not tax—
deductiblejf this disclosure is applicable.

SecTioN 75.202.12 (6m) (d) of the statutes is created
to read:

202.126m) (d) The disclosures required by this-sub
sectionare required unless the unpaid solicitosa$icit-
ing a contribution for &haritable gyanization that is not
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raiser. Requirements for the contract aecified in s.
202.14(4).

3. Before permitting thprofessional fund-raiser to
performany material services for the charitablgaoriza-
tion, file with the department a written confirmatitivat
any solicitation notice filed with the departmemiders.
202.14(3), and any material accompanying that notice,
aretrue and correct to the best of the charitabi@woiza-
tion’s knowledge.

4. Retain, for at least 3 years, the accounting the pro
fessionafund-raiser is required to provide to ttearita
ble organization under s. 202.14 (7), and make this

requiredto be registered under sub. (1) or that has accountingavailable to the department upon request.

obtaineda disclosure exemption under p@).

5. Maintain an account at a financial institution

SecTION 76.202.12 (7) of the statutes is repealed and within which the professional fund-raiser shall deposit,

recreatedo read:

202.12(7) RELATIONSHIP WITH FUND-RAISING COUN-
SEL AND PROFESSIONALFUND-RAISERS. (a) A charitable
organizatiorthatis required to be registered under sub.
(1), and that permita fund-raising counsel to perform
any material services for the charitableganization,
shalldo all of the following:

1. Before permitting the fund-raising counsel to-per
form any material services for the charitablgamiza-

in its entirety within 5 days after its receipt,cantribu
tion of money received by the professiohatd-raiser
on behalf of the charitable ganization. The account
shallbe in the name of theharitable aganization, and
the charitableorganization shall have sole control of all
withdrawalsfrom the account.

SecTIiON 77.202.12 (8) of the statutes is renumbered
202.12(8) (a) and amended to read:

202.12(8) (a) -TheSubject to parb), thedepartment

tion, ensure the fund-raising counsel is registered undermay promulgaterules-thadjust the threshold amounts

5.202.13 (1) or is not required to be registered.

2. Before permitting the fund-raising counsel to-per
form any material services for the charitablganiza-
tion, contract inwriting with the fund-raising counsel,
unlessthe fund-raising counsel is exenypider s. 202.13
(6) from contracting irwriting with the charitable ga-
nization. Requirements for the contract are specified in
S. 202.13 (3).

in subs. (1) (b) 29. and.2(3) {a),(b), (bm), and-{c}d)
and (5) (a) 3. and (b) to account for inflation.

SecTioN 78. 202.12 (8) (b) and (c) of the statutes are
createdo read:

202.12(8) (b) Before the department makes any
adjustmentunderpar (a), the department shall send a
notification of the proposed adjustment to the cochair
personof the joint committee for review of administra

3. Retain, for at least 3 years, the accounting the tive rules. If the cochairpersons of the committee do not

fund-raisingcounsel is required to provide to tttearita
ble organization under s. 202.13 (4) (a) and mtks
accountingavailable to the department upon request.

4. Maintain an account at a financial institution
within which the fund-raising counsel shall deposit, in its
entirety,within 5 days after its receipt, a contribution of
moneyreceived by the fund-raising counsel on bebflf
the charitable aganization. The account shall be in the
nameof the charitable ganization, and theharitable
organizationshall have sole control of all withdrawals
from the account.

(b) A charitable gganization that is required to be
registeredunder sub. (1), and thaérmits a professional
fund-raiseto perform any material services for the ehar
itable organization, shall do all of the following:

1. Before permitting thprofessional fund-raiser to
performany material services for the charitablgaoriza-
tion, ensure the professionfind-raiser is registered
unders. 202.14 (1) or is not required to be registered.

2. Before permitting thprofessional fund-raiser to
performany material services for the charitablgaiza-
tion, contract in writing with the professional fund—

notify the secretary of financial institutions within 14
working days after the date of the departmenttifica

tion that the committee hasheduled a meeting for the
purposeof reviewing the proposed adjustment, the
adjustmentnay be made as proposed. [f, within 14 work
ing days after the date tfie departmerg’notification,

the cochairpersons of the committee notify the secretary
of financial institutions that theommittee has scheduled
a meeting for the purpose of reviewing the proposed
adjustment,the adjustment may be made onlgon
approvalof the committee.

(c) The department shall notify registrants of any
adjustmentunder this subsection lposting the adjust
menton the departmerst’internet site.

SecTioN 79. 202.13 (1) (b) (intro.) of the statutes is
repealed and recreated to read:

202.13(1) (b) (intro.) Applicants for a fund-raising
counselegistration shall applio the department, in the
form and manner prescribed by the department. Each
applicationthat is not a renewal application shall be
accompaniedby any information required by the depart
ment,including all of the following:
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SecTion 80. 202.13 (1) (b) 1. of the statutes is charitableorganizationfund-raising counsedhall keep

repealed. theaccounting for at leaStyears after the date on which

SecTion 81. 202.13 (1) (b) 2. of the statutes is servicesunder the contract are completed-and-make it
amendedo read: availableto-the-department-upon-regquest

202.13(1) (b) 2. Files-with-the-departmentfabond SecTioN 88. 202.13 (4) (dpf the statutes is created
thatis approved under sub. (2). to read:

SecTioN 82.202.13 (1) (b) 3. of thetatutes is renum 202.13(4) (d) All records described in this subsec
bered202.13 (1) (b) 1m. and amended to read: tion shall be made availabte the department upon the

202.13(1) (b) 1m. -Pays-to-the department e department'sequest.

registrationfee determined by the department under s. SecTion 89. 202.14 (1) (b) (intro.) of the statutes is
202.08 202.041 except that no registration fee is repea]ed and recreated to read:

requiredunder this subdivision for an individual who is 202.14(1) (b) (intro.) Applicants for a professional

eligible for the veterans fee waiver program under s. fund-raiseregistration shall apply to the department, in

45.44. theform and manner prescribéeg the department. Each
SecTioN 83. 202.13 (1) (c) and (d) of the statutes are gppjicationthat is not a renewal application shall be

repealed. _ accompaniedy any information required by the depart
SecTioN 84. 202.13 (1) (epf the statutes is created ment,including all of the following:

to read: o o SecTion 90. 202.14 (1) (b) 1. of the statutes is
202.13(1) (e) All fund-raising counsel registrations repealed.

expireon Algust 31 of each year , SecTion 91. 202.14 (1) (b) 2. of the statutes is
SecTioN 85. 202.13 (2) of the statutes is amentted amendedo read:

read: . .
. , . 202.14(1 2. Files with the departmen
202.132) Bonbp. At the time of applying for registra thatig apg(rozlt(;j) under sub. (2) tabond

tion under sub. (1), the fund-raising counsel shall file SECTION 92. 202.14 (1) (b) 3. of thetatutes is renum
with and haveapproved by the department a bond, in bered202.14 (1) (b) 1m. and amended to read:

which the fund-raising counsel is the principal obligor 202.14(1) (b) 1m.—Pays thiEheregistration fee deter
In thelsum Ol.f $2.|(.) og. 0 I“'H' ORE OFMOreTespo smlel s:srte minedby the department under-s-202202.041 except

The fund—raisina counsel shall maintain thatnoregistration fee is required under this subdivision
tEhEewbaosntdaitns Eelfe"“ct as long as thegregistration is ifeet. for an individual who iseligible for the veterans fee
Thebond, whlcnmaygha Ibe in-theaform of-a-riderto waiverprogram under s. 45.44.

| blanket liabi grescribed by and accepta SecTioN 93. 202.14 (1) (c) and (d) of the statutes are
led.
ble to the departmenshall run to the state atmlany per repea .
sonwho may have a cause of action against the principal SEZT'ON 94.202.14 (1) (epf the statutes is created
obligor of the bond for any liabilities resulting from the read: . . .
obligor’s conduct of any activitiegs a fund-raising 202.14(1) (e) All professional fund-raiser registra

counsebor arising out of a violation of this subchapter or 1ONS €xpire on August 31 of each year

therules promulgated under this subchapter SI.ECTION 95. 202.14 (2) of the statutes is amentted
SecTion 86. 202.13 (2m) of the statutes is creaed ~ €ad: _ _ _
read: 202.14(2) Bonb. At the time of applying for registra

202.13(2m) ANNUAL REPORT Each fund-raising ~ tion under sub. (1), a professional fund-raiser siiell
counselregisteredunder sub. (1) shall, on or before With and have approved by the department a bond, in
March31 of each yeafile a report with the department  Whichthe professional fund-raiser is the principhli-
giving such reasonable and relevant information as thedor, in the sum of $20,000,-with-one-or more-responsible
departmentmay require concerning the businessd  suretieswhose-liability-in-the-aggregate-as-sureties at
operationzonducted by the registrant. This report shall leasteguals-thatsumif a professional fund-raiser does

bein the form prescribed by the department. not at any time have custody of any contributions, the
SecTIoN 87.202.13 (4) (a) of the statutes is amended bondshallbe in the sum of $5,000. The professional
to read: fund-raisershall maintain the bond infett as long as

202.13(4) (a) Wthin 90 days after services under a theregistration is in ééct. The bond, which-mashall
contractrequired under sub. (3) are completed, anthen  bein-theaform-of-a-ider-to-a-lgierblanketliability-bond
anniversaryf the signing of a contract lasting more than prescribedy and acceptable to the departmehall run
oneyear the fund-raising counsel shall account in writ to the state and to any person who may have a cause of
ing to the charitable ganization with which the fund—  actionagainst the principal obligor of the bond oy
raising counsel has contracted for all contributions liabilities resulting from the obligdés conduct of any
receivedand expenses incurred under the contract. Theactivitiesas a professional fund-raiser or arising of a
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violation of this subchapter or the rules promulgated 5. A clear statement of the financial arrangement

underthis subchapter betweenthe professional fund-raiser and tdteritable
SecTioN 96. 202.14 (2m) of the statutes is creaied  organization, including, if applicable, a statement of all
read: of the following:
202.14(2m) AnNNuAL REPORT Each professional a. The percentage or dollar amount of the total funds

fund-raiseregistered under sub. (1) shall, on or before collectedon behalf of the charitable ganization that
March 31 of each yeafile a report with the department shallbe paid to, or retained pthe charitable graniza-
giving such reasonable and relevant information as thetion.

departmentmay require concerning the businessd b. The percentage or dollar amount of the total funds
operationsonducted by the registrant. This report shall collectedon behalf of the charitable ganization that
bein the form prescribed by the department. shallbe paid to the professional fund-raiser or atter
SecTioN 97. 202.14 (3)(intro.) of the statutes is  personfor purposes other than the exclusive bergfit
renumbere®02.14 (3) (am) and amended to read: thecharitable aganization$ charitable purposes.
202.14(3) (am) Before performing services under a c. The fixed fee, ifany to be received by the profes
contractwith a charitabl@rganization that is required to  sionalfund-raiser
be registered under s. 202.12 (1), a professitunad— d. All contractual expenses ke incurred by the pro
raisershall file with the department a completadicita fessionafund-raiser buthaged to the charitable ga-

tion notice in the form and manner prescribed by the nization. This list of expenses shall contain specific dol
department.Forms prescribed by the department under lar amounts or projected estimates of these costs.

this paragraph may contain any contenteguirement e. The costs per unit fahe services to be provided
thatthe department, in its discretion, determineses andthe projected number of units to be provided.
sary. The charitable @anization on whose behalf the 6. The signature of an owner or principdicdr of

professionalfund-raiser is acting shall file witkthe the professional fund-raiser and the signatures of 2
department written confirmation that the solicitation authorizedbfficers, directors, or trustees of the charitable
noticeand any accompanying material are true and-com organization.

pleteto the best of |tknowledge Jh%emtanenﬂetlce SecTion 102. 202.14 (5) (title) of the statutes is

repealed.
SecTioN 98. 202.14 (3) (a), (b), (c), (d), (e) and (f) SecTioN 103. 202.14 (5) of the statutes is rerrum
of the statutes are repealed. bered202.14 (3) (bm) and amended to read:
SecTion 99. 202.14 (4) (a) of the statutes is amended 202.14(3) (bm) Within 7 days after any material
toread: changeoccurs in information filed with the department
202.14(4) (a) A professional fund-raiser-anthy underthis-sectiorpar (am) the professional fund-raiser
not solicit contributions on behalf af charitableorga- shallreport the change, in writing, to the department.

nizationthat is required to be registered under s. 202.12  SectioN 104. 202.14(7) of the statutes is amended
(1) shall-enterintainless the professional fund-raiser has to read:

executecdh written contract with the charitableganiza- 202.14(7) RNanciaL ReporT. Within 90 days after
tion that clearly states the respective obligations of the completingservices under a contract described in sub.
professionafund-raiser and the charitableganization (4), and on the anniversary of the signing of a contract
ands&ates%ammm;eﬁgms&;evem&e—%ed—mhder describedunder sub. (4) lasting more than one ytza
professionafund-raiser shall, ithe charitable ganiza-
tion is required to be registered under s. 202.12 (1),
accountin writing to the charitable @anization for all

centageof-the-gross-revenue-or-as-an-estimated-percent contributionsreceived and all expenses incurred under

ageofthe grossrevenue,as-provided-inpars—(b)-to (d) the contract. Thecharitable-aganizationprofessional
SecTioN 100. 202.14 (4) (b), (c) and (d) of the stat  fund-raiseshall retain the accounting for at least 3 years

utes are repealed. andmake it available to the department upon request.
SecTioN 101. 202.14 (4) (e) of the statutescieated SecTioN 105. 202.14 (1) (title), (a), (c), (d) and (f)
to read: of the statutes are created to read:
202.14(4) (e) The contract required under .p@) 202.14 (11) (title) SOLICITATION  DISCLOSURE
shallinclude all of the following: REQUIREMENTS (a) Prior to orally requesting a contribu
1. The name of the professional fund-raiser tion or contemporaneously with a writteaquest for a
2. The name of the charitableganization. contribution,a professional fund-raiser shall cleaatyd

3. The beginning and expiration dates of the contract. conspicuouslyisclose all of the following:

4. The terms of the contract, including a clear 1. The name of the charitableganization, as it
descriptionof the services to be performed by the profes appear®n file with the department, on whose behalf the
sionalfund-raiser solicitationis being made.



2015Wisconsin Act 163

2. A clear description of the primary charitable-pur
posefor which the solicitation is made.

3. That the contribution is not tax—deductiblethis
disclosurds applicable.

4. The name ofhe professional fund-raiseas it
appear®on file with the department, and that the solicita
tion is being conducted by a professional fund-raiser
who s being paid for his, heor its services.

5. If the individual acting on behalf of throfes
sionalfund-raiser identifies himself or herself by name,
theindividual's legal name.

6. Upon requedby a person from whom a charitable
contributionis soughtthe percentage of the contribution
thatwill be paid to the charitable gainization as a result
of the persors contribution. Ifthe professional fund—
raiserdoes not receive a percentagehe contribution,
the professional fund-raiser shall disclose the dollar
amountit was to or will receive.

(c) In addition to the information required by p@)

1. to 5., any written solicitation, and any confirmation,
receipt,or reminderequired by parb), shall, unless the
charitableorganizationhas obtained a disclosure exemp
tion under s. 202.12 (6nfg), conspicuously state the-fol
lowing verbatim: “A financial statement of the charitable
organizatiordisclosing assets, liabilities, fund balances,
revenueand expenses fahe preceding fiscal year will
be provided to any person upon request.”

(d) The financial statement under p@) shall, at a
minimum, divide expenses intoategories of manage
mentand general, program services, &mtl-raising. If
the charitable aganization is required to file financial
informationwith its annual report under s. 202.12 (3), the
financial statement under pdc) shall be consistent with
thefinancial information reported in that annual report.
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SecTioN 108.202.155 (1) (a) of the statutes is reAum
bered202.12 (6m) (a) 1. and amended to read:

202.12(6m) (a) 1. The name-andlocatiofithe char
itable organization, as it appears on file with the depart
ment, on whose behalf the solicitation is being made

SecTioN 109. 202.155 (1) (b) of the statutes is
renumbere®02.12 (6m) (b) and amended to read:

202.12(6m) (b) That-aln addition to the information
required by par(a), any written solicitation, and any eon
firmation, receipt, or reminder of a pledged amount, shall
conspicuously state the following verbatim: fiAancial
statementof the charitable ganization disclosing
assetsliabilities, fund balances, revenue, and expenses
for the preceding fiscal year will be providedtheany
person upon request.”

SecTioN 110. 202.155 (1) (c) of the statutes is rerum
bered202.12 (6m) (a) 2.

SecTion 111. 202.155 (2) of thestatutes is renum
bered202.12 (6m) (c) and amended to read:

202.12(6m) (c) The financial statement under-sub.
@) par (b) shall, at a minimum, divide expenses into
categoriesof management and general, program ser
vices,and fund-raising. If the charitableganization is
requiredto file anfinancial informatiorwith its annual
financialreport undes-—202.1%ub.(3){a) the financial
statementinder-sub-—{1par (b) shall be consistent with
thefinancial information reported ithat annual-financial
report.

SecTioN 112. 202.155 (3) (intro.) of the statutes is
repealed.

SecTioN 113. 202.155 (3) (a) of the statutes is reaum
bered202.14 (1) (b) and amended to read:

202.14(11) (b) If a solicitation is made orallinclud
ing a solicitation made byelephone, the professional

() The disclosures required by this subsection are fund-raisershall-send-a-written-confirmatipwithin 5
daysafter the solicitation, sertd each person contribut
ing or pledging to contrlbut%'lih%wmtenéenmmatlon

requiredunless the professionind-raiser is soliciting
a contribution for a charitable ganization that isiot
requiredto be registered under s. 202.12 (1).
SecTioN 106. 202.155 (title) of the statutesrisnum
bered202.12 (6m) (title) and amended to read:
202.12(6m) (title) SoucTaTion UNPAID SOLICITOR

written confirmation, receipt, or reminder of the eon

DISCLOSUREREQUIREMENTS.

SectioN 107. 202.155 (1) (intro.) of the statutes is
renumbered202.12 (6m) (a) (intro.) and amended to
read:

202 12(6m) (a) (intro. ) Exeeppa&prewdedrm%ub

sionalfund=raiser-orPrior to oraIIv requestmq a cen

tribution or contemporaneously with a written request for

a contribution, arunpaid solicitor shall,-at-the time-of the
icitati ” . " o .

tion, prior-to-accepting-a contributiomakeclearly and
conspicuouslylisclose all othe following-disclosures-to

the person-from-whom-the contribution-is-solicited

tribution.

SecTion 114. 202.155 (3) (b) of the statutes is
repealed.

SecTioN 115. 202.155 (3) (c) of the statutes is rerum
bered202.14 (1) (e).

SecTioN 116. 202.155 (4)of the statutes is renum
bered202.12 (6m) (e) and amended to read:

202.12(6m) (e) A charitable @anization that oper
atessolely within one community and that receivesss
than $50,000 in contributions during its most recently
completediscal year may apply to the department for an
exemptionfrom the disclosure requirements under this
sectionsubsection The department shall-promulgate

rulesspecifying-the criteria for-eligibility for-an-exemp
tion-under-this-paragraph,-and-shall-grant-exemptions
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fromthe disclosure requirements-under-this-section to amentsto aid in its investigations of alleged violations of
charitableorganization-that-satisfiethose-criterigpre- this subchapter

scribethe forms and procedures for use in applying foran ~ Section 122. 202.18 (1) (b) of the statutes is

exemption amendedo read:

SectioN 117. 202.16 (1) (intro.) of the statutes is 202.181) (b) Upon findinghat a person has violated
amendedo read: this subchapteor the applicable rules promulgated under

202.16(1) (intro.) No-persomrharitableorganization, S.202.095202.07 (4m)r this subchaptethe court may
fund-raisingcounsel, or professionfind-raisemay in makeany necessary order or judgment, including but not
the conduct of his, heor its afairs, including theplan limited to injunctions, restitution, and, notwithstandsg
ning, management, or execution of a solicitatiomcteark 814.04,award of reasonable attorney fees and costs of
tablesales promotion, do any of the following: investigationand litigation,and, except as provided in

SecTioNn 118. 202.16 (1) (g) of the statutes is par.(c), may impose a forfeiture of not less than $160
amendedo read: morethan $10,000 for each violation.

202.16(1) (g) Represent directly or by implication SecTioN 123. 202.21(1) of the statutes is amended
thata charitable @anization will receive a fixed or esti  to read:

matedpercentage of the-gross-revenue ratetal funds 202.21 (1) “Applicant” means a professional

collectedgreater than that established under s. 202.14employerorganization or a professional employer group

(4). that applies for_initial or renewalegistration under s.
SecTioN 119. 202.16 (1) (h), (i), (i), (k) and (L) of the  202.22.

statutesare created to read: SecTION 124. 202.22 (2) (intro.) of the statutés

202.16(1) (h) Represent or cause another to repre amendedo read:
sentthat contributions are tax—deductible unless they so  202.22(2) APPLICATION FOR REGISTRATION. (intro.)
qualify under the federal Internal Revenue Code. Exceptas provided in sub. (7) (b), an applicantriegis

(i) Represent or cause another to represent that theration under this section shall submit to thepartment
personhas previoushapproved or agreed to make a-con anapplication for registration ia form and manner pre
tribution when in fact the person has not given this scribedby the department,—together-with-theEach
approvalor agreement. applicationshall be accompanied by aiyformation

() Represent or cause another to represent that theequiredby the department, including all of thallow-
personhas previously contributed to the samgamiiza- ing:

tion or for the same purpose whierfact the person has (am) Theregistration fee determined by ttepart
not so contributed. ment under s--202.08-and-all-of the followi2§2.041.

(k) Fail to apply contributions in a manner substan SecTioN 125. 202.22 (2) (a), (b), (c), (d) and (e)
tially consistent withthe solicitation or the purposes thestatutes are repealed.
expressedh the solicitation. SecTION 126. 202.22 (3) of the statutés created to
(L) Representin any manner that registration consti read:
tutesan endorsement @pproval by the department or 202.22(3) ReGISTRATION EXPIRATION. All profes
the department of justice. sionalemployer oganizationand professional employer
SecTioN 120. 202.17(1) of the statutes is amended groupregistrations expire on July 31 of each year
toread: SecTioN 127.202.22 (4) (title), (a) and (b) of the stat
202.17(1) PusLic RECORDS. Except as provided in  utesare amended to read:
ss.202.13 (5) and 202.14 (10),registration-statements,  202.22(4) (title) -REGISTRATIONRENEWAL: EXTENSION
applicationsreports, contracts, and agreements of ehari FORFHING-UPDATED UPDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT. (@)

table organizations, fund-raising counsel, professional -A-registrant shall submitrenewal-application; together
fund-raisersand unpaid solicitors and all other decu with-the renewal fee-determined-by-the-department-under
mentsand information retained by or filed with the s.-202.08,to-the departmentin-aform-and-manner pre
departmentunder this subchapter are available for scribedbythe departmentby July 31 of each ydarcept

inspectionor copying under s. 19.35 (1). asprovided inpargpat (b)-and-(cland sub. (7) (b), areg
SecTioNn 121. 202.17 (4) (a) of the statutes is istrant shall submit with each renewal application a
amendedo read: financial statement, as specified in sub. (2) (f) 1., updated

202.17(4) (a) Ifthe-department dhe department of  to reflect the current financial condition of the registrant.
justicehas reason to believe a person has violated or is  (b) A registrant whose fiscal year end is March 31,
violating this subchapter or the rules promulgated under April 30, or May 3Imay apply to the department fan
this subchapteiit mayconduct an investigation to deter  extensiorpf-the-time-within-whichuntil August 31, Sep
minewhether the person has violated or is violating those tember30, or October 31, respectivelp submit the
provisions. The department of justice may subpoena per updatedfinancial statement required undear (a) -by

sonsand require the production of books and other docu providingwith-the renewal-application-a letter from the
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trantsﬁnanetal—staternen%taﬂng#u&reasons#epthe
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thatare not part ofhe professional employer group, the
controlling person shall guarantee the obligatiofihe
professionabmployer oganizations in the professional

Th|s appllcatlon shall be accompanled bv any mfo}ma employergroup.

tion or documentation required by the departmant
may be denied by the department

SecTioN 128. 202.22 (4) (c) of the statutes is
repealed.

SecTioN 129. 202.22 (5) (a) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

202.22(5) (a) Except as provided in suf@) (b), a
professional employer organization or professional
employergroup that is domiciled outsidkis state, that
is registered or licensed as a professional emploger or

Section 132. 202.22 (7) (a) of the statutes is
repealed.

Section 133. 202.22 (7) (b) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

202.22(7) (b) The department mdy-rule provide
for allow the registration of a professional employer
organizationor professional employer group without
compliancewith sub. (2), (4), (5), or (6), s. 202.23, or
rules promulgated under s—202.0292.07 (4m)or
202.260n acceptancby the department of assurance,

nization or professional employer group in another state, providedby a bonded, independent, and qualified assur

that does not maintain anfafe in this state or directly

anceorganization that has been approved by the depart

solicit clients that are located or domiciled in this state, ment,satisfactory to the departmehtt the professional

andthat has no more than 50 employees perforrsérg

employerorganizationor professional employer group is

vices for clients in this state on any given day may apply qualifiedto operate as a professional employgaaiza-

for small operations registration under this sectign
submittingto the department an application for small

tion or a professional employer group in this state.
SecTion 134. 202.22 (7) (c) of the statutes is

operationgegistration in a form and manner prescribed amendedo read:

by the department and paying the initial registration fee

determinedy the department under-s-—20221®2.041

202.22(7) (c) This subsection does not lintkte
authority of the department to require a professional

An applicant that is seeking small operations registration employerorganization or professional employer group to

shall,in addition to the information required under sub.

(2) (a)-to(e) provide the department with information

register as provided in sub. (2), (4), (5), or (6), to maintain
proof of financial capability as required under s. 202.23,

anddocumentation showing that the applicant meets theor to comply with thischapter and the rules promulgated

qualificationsspecified in this paragragbr small opera
tionsregistration.

SecTion 130. 202.22 (5) (d) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

202.22(5) (d) Except as provided in sub. (7) (h),
professional employer organization or professional

employergroup registered under this subsection that

wishesto renew its small operations registration sliall,
addition to complying with sub.—{4)2), provide the
departmentvith information and documentation show
ing that the professional employeganization or pro
fessionalemployer group continues to meet the qualifi
cations specified in par (a) for small operations
registration.

SecTion 131. 202.22 (6) of the statutes is amended

to read:
202.22(6) PROFESSIONALEMPLOYER GROUP REGIS

unders.-202.09%02.07 (4m)pr 202.26; to investigate an
applicantor registrant and deny registration or renewal
registrationunder-sub—(83. 202.0210r to investigate an
applicantregistrant. or controlling pers@md take disei
plinary action under s. 202.06.

SecTioN 135. 202.22 (8) of the statutes is repealed.

SecTion 136. 202.22 (9) (am) of the statutés
amendedo read:

202.22(9) (am) The departmesthall maintain and
periodically update a list of all professionamployer
organizationsand professional employer groups regis
teredunder thissection, and shall make the list available
on-the-departmenstinternet V@b-siteuponrequest The
list shall include the address of each registrant.

SecTion 137. 202.23(1) of the statutes is amended
toread:

202.23(1) WORKING CAPITAL REQUIREMENT. Work-

TRATION. Except as provided in sub. (7) (b), 2 or more ing capital, as defined by generally accepted accounting

professionalemployer oganizations that are part of a
professionaémployer groupnay register under this sec

tion or renew a registration by providing the information 202.22(2) (f) 1., (4) (a)or (6).-}f-a-professional-employer
ergamzanener—p#eiessmm—empleyer—gmﬁ—ha&

requiredunder-subsubs.(2), and(4), (a) or sub.(5) on

acombined or consolidated basis, paying the initial regis

tration or renewal fee determindoly the department
unders.-202.0802.041 and guaranteeing eaothers

principles,of not less thar$100,000, as shown in the
financial statement submitted to thepartment under s.

less

obligations. If a professional employer group provides a thissubsection-no-later than-180 dafter the issuance
combined or consolidated financial statement under sub.of-theregistration-orrenewal registration.—During the

(2) (f) 1. that includes the financiabndition of entities

periodof contingent registration, the registrant shalksub
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mmquaneﬂHnane@%ments%%depanment 227.01(13) (yx) Relates to adjustments under s.
i 202.12(8), exemptions under s. 202.12 (6m) (e), or the
34 alternativeregistration of professional employegani-
beneﬁtswome%mpensatmremswane&prawms zationsunder s. 202.22 (7) (b).
payroll-taxes,-unemployment-insurance-contributions,  SecTion 142. DFI-Bkg 60.01 of the administrative
Wi code is amended to read:
DFI-Bkg60.01 Authority . This chapter is adopted
pursuant tes-202.12(3){am),202.12(8),-202.155-(4),
SecTioN 138. 202.23(2) of the statutes is amended and227.11 (2)s. 202.07 (4m)Stats.
to read: SecTion 143. DFI-Bkg 60.02 (3) of the administra
202.23(2) ALTERNATIVE COMMITMENT. A bond,-cer tive code is repealed.

tificate of- deposit,-escrow-accounmt-irrevocable-letter SECTION 144. DFI-Bkg 60.03 (intro.) and (1) of the
of-creditin an amounthat is not less than $100,000 or  administrativecode are repealed.

if the financial statement submitted to thepartment SEcTioN 145. DFI-Bkg 60.03 (2)(title) of the
unders. 202.22 (2) (f) 1., (4), or (6) indicates—a-deficitin agministrative code is renumbered DFI-Bkg 60.03

negativeworking capital, a bond;-certificate-of- deposit, jt|e).
escrow-account;—or-irrevocable-letter—afedit in an SecTion 146. DFI-Bkg 60.03 (2) of the administra

amountthat is not less than $100,000 piwsamount that e code is amended to read:

is su1f|C|ent to cover thadeﬁeit negative amountThe DFI-Bkg60.03(2) A registered charitable gainiza-
ibondshallbe i jon which desireshat operates solely within oem

a form approved by the departm 1 shall N & i nity and that received less than $50.000 in contribu

depe&terw;tesgnatedJey—ttedepanmem sha tionsduring its most recently completed fiscal year may

securethe payment by the professional employegaer applyto the departmend be exempted from the solicita

nlzat!onor professional employer group of any wages, 4o isclosure requirements of s.202.155 (1) i (2),
salaries, employee benefits, worker compensation

insurance premiums, payroll taxes, unemployment
insurancecontributions, owother amounts that are pay
able to or with respect to an employgarformingser
vicesfor a clientif the professional employerganiza-

Stat&mayapplyieﬁhe@cempﬂmrb%ﬂhﬂgméléaw
prescribed-by-s-DFI=Bkg-60.64202.12 (6m) (b), Stats.

Theapplication shall be made on forms and in the manner
prescribedby the department A registered charitable
tion or professional employer group does not ntakse organizationwr_lieh has applied for the exemption may
paymentswhen due. Th itmebbnd shall be not c_onductsollcnatlons without making the disclosures
establishedh favor of-or-be-made payablettte depart req_wredunders.—ZQ%l%%.ﬂQ-and@_L 2.'12 6m,)Stat_s.,
ment, for the benefit of the state and any employee to until the registered charitabéeganization has received
whomor with respect to whom the professional employer written notice from the departmetttat the department
organizationor professional employegroup does not hasgranted the exemption.—Aregistered charitalgie-or
makea payment described in this subsection when due.Pzatiormay-qualify-for the-exemption-from-solicitation
The professional employerganizationor professional  disclosuresegardiess-of-whether it uses-a-professional
employergroup shall file with thelepartment any agree ~ fuRd=raiseior-an-unpaid-solicitor fothe solicitation-of

ment,instrument, or other document that is necessary to

enforce the commitmentagainst the professional ~ SECTION 147. DFI-Bkg 6_0-03 (3) of the administra
employerorganization or professional employer group, {ive code is created to read: .

SecTion 139. 202.26 (intro.)and (2) of the statutes  hizationobtains an exemption under sub. (2), a profes
are consolidated, renumbered 202.26 and amended toSionalfund-raiser who solicits contributions on behalf of
read: theregistered charitable gainization is exempt from the

202.26Rules. The rules the department promulgates solicitation disclosure requirements in s. 202.19 (&),
unders. 202.09502.07 (4m}hat implement this sub  Stats.when soliciting contributions on behalfthe reg
chaptershallmay include rules providing for-al-of-the  isteredcharitable aganization.
following-—(2)-Reasonablecasonabléees for any ser SecTion 148. DFI-Bkg 60.04 of the administrative
vice provided under this chapter that do not exceed ancode is repealed.
amountthat is necessary to cover the cost of providing ~ SEcTION 149. DFI-Bkg 60.05 of the administrative

thatservice. code is repealed.
SecTioN 140. 202.26 (1) and (3) of the statutes are Section 150. DFI-Bkg 60.06 (title) and (1) of the
repealed. administrativecode are repealed.

SectioN 141. 227.01 (13) (yx) of the statutes is SecTion 151. DFI-Bkg 60.06 (note) of thadminis
createdo read: trative code is repealed.
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SecTion 152. DFI-Bkg 60.06 (2)(title) of the
administrative code is renumbered DFI-Bkg 60.06
(title).

SecTioN 153. DFI-Bkg 60.06 (2) of the administra
tive code is amended to read:

DFI-Bkg 60.06(2) A central oganization may file
asingle application for charitableganizationregistra
tion of the central @anization and all of its fiiated
subunitsprovided that the centralganization has com
pleteand direct control over the solicitation activities of
all subunits, receives all contributiofus its use or future
distribution to the subunits and is accountable for all
receiptsand disbursements relatingttee solicited con
tributions.

SecTioN 154. DFI-Bkg 60.07 of the administrative
code is repealed.

SecTioN 155. DFI-Bkg 60.075 (2) (c) of the admin
istrativecode is amended to read:

DFI-Bkg60.075(2) (c) The contents of the mailing
do not include the name or contact informatidrthe pre
fessionafund-raiser or the fund-raising counsel.

SecTioN 156. DFI-Bkg 60.08 (title) of the adminis
trative code is amended to read:

DFI-Bkg 60.08 (title) Annual financial reports.

SecTion 157. DFI-Bkg 60.08 (1) of the administra
tive code is amended to read:

DFI-Bkg 60.08(1) Only charitableorganizations
which are registered or arequired to be registered with
thedepartment are required to file an annual repeashor

affidavitin-lieu-of an-annual report-with-the department
under s. 202.12 (3), Stats

SecTioN 158. DFI-Bkg 60.08 (2) of the administra
tive code is repealed.

SecTioN 159. DFI-Bkg 60.08 (3) and (note) of the
administrativecode are amended to read:

DFI-Bkg60.08(3) An annuafinancialreport sub
mittedto the department pursuant to s. 202.12 (3), 202.13
(2m), or 202.14 (2m)Stats.;-by-a-charitableganization
whichis registered-orrequired-to-be registesbdll be

completeaccurate and truthful. It shall include all sched
ulesand attachments requirég the form prepared by
the department-pursuant $202.12 (3) (a),-Stats,-orpre
paredby-another personpursuantto-s. 202,12 (4).-Stats.

. alinf . ich i filed with

Note: The-annualnnualreportform-and-theupple
mentalform forms may be obtained-upon-requésim
the current Internet site ¢fie Department of Financial
Institutions,Division-of Banking, 201 \Wst \Aashington
Avenue,PO.—Box—7876,—Madison,—Atonsin
53707-7876

SecTioN 160. DFI-Bkg60.08 (3m) of the adminis
trative code is repealed.

SecTioN 161. DFI-Bkg 60.08 (4) of the administra
tive code is repealed.

SecTion 162 .Effective date.

(1) This act takes fefct on June 1, 2016, or on the day
afterpublication, whichever is later




